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1.  13 California Towns from the Original Drawings. San Francisco: The Book Club of California, 1947. First edition. Oblong folio. 
Boards, cloth back, corners slightly chafed, else fine. One of 300 copies printed by the Grabhorn Press G.B. 446.  $100.00 
 
2.  Aldrich, Lorenzo D. A Journal of the Overland Route to California and the Gold Mines. With notes by Glen Dawson. Los 
Angeles: Dawson's Book Shop, 1950. Cloth backed boards, label, edges slightly faded, otherwise fine. Printed at the Plantin Press. Kurutz 8b.  
$100.00 
 
3.  Alter, J. Cecil. James Bridger. Trapper, Frontiersman, Scout and Guide. A Historical Narrative With which is incorporated a 
verbatim copy, annotated of James Bridger A Biographical Sketch, by Maj. General Grenville M. Dodge. Columbus, Ohio: Long's College 
Book Co., 1951. Special Definitive Edition, limited to 1000 copies. Original cloth, fine. Signed by Alter.  $50.00 
 
4.  André, Alexander. A Frenchman at the California Trinity Mines in 1849. New York: 1957. First edition in English. Original 
wrappers, slightly faded. One of 300 copies.  Kurutz 16b.  $25.00 
 
5.  (Angelo, Valenti). Valenti Angelo: Author, Illustrator, Printer. San Francisco: The Book Club of California, 1976. First edition. 
One of 400 copies, printed by Andrew Hoyem, signed by Angelo and illuminated by him in gold and colors. Folio, cloth backed boards, fine. 
The most comprehensive work on the artist.  $500.00 
 
6.  Audubon, John Woodhouse. The Drawings of John Woodhouse Audbon Illustrating his Adventures through Mexico and 
California, 1849-1850. With an introduction and notes on the drawings by Carl Schaefer Dentzel. San Francisco: The Book Club of California, 
1957. First edition. Folio, original gray and white decorative boards, back cloth back, paper spine label. Fine. One of 400 copies printed at the 
Grabhorn Press. Kurutz 23; Rocq 16660; G.B. 592.   $175.00 
 
7.  Austin, Leonard. Around the World in San Francisco. Foreword by Louis Adamic. Pictures by Pauline Vinson. Stanford: James 
Ladd Delkin, 1940. Cloth backed boards, fine. One of 500 printed at the Grabhorn Press.  $35.00 
 
8.  Austin, Mary. Isidro. Illustrated by Eric Pape. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1905. First edition. Original decorated cloth, very good, 
bright copy. Ownership signature.  $75.00 
 
9.  Austin, Mary. The Lands of the Sun. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1927. Sierra edition. First edition under this title, revised and 
enlarged from "California: The Land of the Sun," 1914. Blue cloth, gilt, fine copy, dust jacket has tape repairs on the edges.  $150.00 
 
10.  Austin, Mary. One-Smoke Stories. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1934. First edition. Original cloth, excellent copy. Ownership 
signature.  $50.00 
 
11.  Austin, Mary. Starry Adventure. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1931. First edition. Original cloth, very good copy.   $40.00 
 
12.  (Austin, Mary); Applegate, Frank G. Native Tales of New Mexico. Introduction by Mary Austin. Philadelphia: Lippincott, (1932). 
First edition. Red cloth, a fine copy in lightly worn dust jacket, price-clipped, with some clear tape repairs.  $75.00 
 
13.  Baer, Kurt. Architecture of the California Missions. Photographs by Hugo Rudinger. Berkeley: University of California Press, 1958. 
First edition. Quarto, cloth, fine, fine dust jacket.  $75.00 
 
14.  Baer, Warren. The Duke of Sacramento. A comedy in four acts. San Francisco: The Grabhorn Press, 1934. Cloth backed boards, 
fine. One of 550 copies, Third Series of Rare Americana, no. 1.  $50.00 
 
15.  Bailey, Paul. Jacob Hamblin. Buckskin Apostle. Los Angeles: Westernlore Press, 1948. First edition. Cloth, fine in price-clipped 



dust jacket. Small tape repair at jacket crown. Inscribed by the author .  $65.00 
 
16.  Barry, T.A.; and Patten, B.A. Men and Memories of  San Francisco in the "Spring of '50".  San Francisco: A.L. Bancroft, 1853. 
First edition. Original green cloth, edges rubbed, a nice copy, internally clean. Kurutz 38a; Rocq 8248  $250.00 
 
17.  Beasley, Thomas Dykes. A Tramp through the Bret Harte Country. 1914. First edition. Original boards, very good.  $30.00 
 
18.  Beck, Warren A. and Haase, Ynez D. Historical Atlas of California. Norman: University of Oklahoma Press, (1974). First edition. 
Original green cloth, fine in dust jacket.  $100.00 
 
19.  Becker, Robert H. Diseños of California Ranchos. Maps of thirty-seven Land Grants {1822-1846} from the Records of the United 
States District Court, San Francisco. San Francisco: The Book Club of California, 1964. First edition. Small folio, cloth backed boards. One of  
400 copies printed at the Grabhorn Press. Fine.  $425.00 
 
20.  Behr, H[ans] H[erman]. Flora of the Vicinity of San Francisco. San Francisco: 1888. First edition. Original green cloth, light damp 
mark affecting lower corners, but a very nice, bright copy.  The first flora of San Francisco. Behr was a medical doctor, botanist, and 
lepidopterist. A participant in the 1848 revolution, he fled his Prussian homeland for Australia, and eventually settled in San Francisco in 1850. 
He taught at the California College of Pharmacy and was first the Curator of Entomology at the Academy of Sciences and its Vice-President.   
$225.00 
 
21.  Belden, Josiah. Josiah Belden 1841 California Pioneer: His Memoir and Early Letters. Edited and with an introduction by Doyce 
B. Nunis. Georgetown, Calif.: The Talisman Press, 1962. First edition. Cloth fine in dust jacket.  $40.00 
 
22.  Berry, Don. A Majority of Scoundrels. An Informal of the Rocky Mountain Fur Company. New York: Harper, 1961. Cloth. Fine, 
fine dust jacket . First edition.  $75.00 
 
23.  Bidwell, John. A Journey to California. San Francisco: John Henry Nash, 1937. First edition. Original cloth backed boards, fine in 
dust jacket.   $100.00 
 
24.  Bixby-Smith, Sarah. Adobe Days. Cedar Rapids: Torch Press, 1926. Second, revised edition. Cloth backed boards, label slightly 
stained, else fine.  $25.00 
 
25.  Black, Eleanora and Robertson, Sidney (compilers). The Gold Rush Song Book. Comprising a Group of Twenty-five Authentic 
Ballads as They Were Sung by the Men Who Dug for Gold in California During the Period. San Francisco: The Colt Press, 1940. First edition. 
Oblong 8vo, blue boards, yellow cloth spine. Illustrations from wood cuts by Mallette Dean.  An unusually fine copy, in a slipcase.  $75.00 
 
26.  Bolton, Herbert Eugene. The Padre on Horseback. A sketch of Eusebio Francisco Kino, S.J., Apostle to the Pimas. San 
Francisco: The Sonora Press, 1932. First edition. Cloth backed boards, fine in slightly tanned dust jacket.  $50.00 
 
27.  Bourke, John G. On the Border with Crook. New York: Scribner's, 1891. First edition. Original maroon cloth, blocked in silver. 
Endpapers cracked, upper corners bumped, a little shelf wear to bottom edge, but a very good, bright copy.   $400.00 
 
28.  Breen, Patrick. The Diary of Patrick Breen Recounting the ordeal of the Donner Party. Introduction & notes by George R. 
Stewart. Decorations by Mallette Dean. San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1946. Patterned boards, cloth back. One of 300 copies printed 
at the Allen Press. Fine condition.  $175.00 
 
29.  Brown, John Henry. Reminiscences and Incidents of Early Days of San Francisco (1845-50). Introduction and Reader's Guide by 
Douglas Sloane Watson. San Francisco: The Grabhorn Press, (1933). Cloth backed boards, usual offsetting on endpapers,  fine copy in 
unprinted dust jacket. One of 500 copies. Rare Americana Series No. 10.  G.B. 190; Kurutz 88b. $75.00 
 
30.  Brown, Marion. San Francisco Old & New. Written by Marion Brown, Pictured by Jean Willliamson. San Francisco: The Grabhorn 
Press, 1939. First edition. Cloth backed boards, a fine copy, one of 500, signed by author and artist. and with the frontispiece initialed in pencil. 
G.B. 319  $85.00 
 
31.  Browne, J. Ross. Crusoe's Island: A Ramble in the Footsteps of Alexander Selkirk with Sketches of Adventure in California 
and Washoe. New York: Harper, 1864. First edition. Original  brown pebbled cloth, spine slightly faded, a few small spots on cover, slight 
shelf wear at extremities; an excellent copy overall.  $150.00 
 
32.  Browne, J. Ross. The Indians of California. San Francisco: Colt Press, (1944). One of 500 copies. Cloth backed boards. Slight tape 
residue on front endpaper, else fine. No. 2 of the Colt Press Series of "California Classics."  $50.00 
 
33.  Browne, J. Ross. Muleback to the Convention. Containing correct illustrations and descriptions of the various modes of California 
mining.  Introduction by Rodman W. Paul. San Francisco: The Book Club of California, 1950. First edition. Printed boards, spine slightly faded, 
else fine. One of 400 printed at the Black Vine Press.  $40.00 



 
34.  Bruff, J. Goldsborough. Gold Rush. The journals, drawings, and other papers of J. Goldsborough Bruff, Captain, Washington 
City and California Mining Association. Edited by Georgia Willis Read and Ruth Gaines. New York: Columbia University Press, 1944. First 
edition. Two volumes, 1404 pp. colored frontispiece, 89 pp. of collotype illustration (3 are folding inserts), and 68 line illustrations, quarter 
black cloth, fine set, in publisher's slipcase (slightly worn). This first edition contains drawings, diaries, and appendices not included in the 
abridged California Centennial Edition of 1949. The '"introduction is a masterpiece. [The editors] wrote: We know of no record of the route 
comparable to his for length and historical fact." Kurutz 93a.   $450.00 
 
35.  Burke, Mary Louise. Kamehameha, King of the Hawaiian Islands. The story of his life and of Captain Cook's visits to these islands 
in the years 1778-1779. Illustrated by Mallette Dean. San Francisco: The Colt Press, 1939. First edition. Publisher's boards, slightly faded, rear 
endpaper spotted, not issued in printed dust jacket. One of  486 copies.  $75.00 
 
36.  Burns, Robert Ignatius. The Jesuits and the Indian Wars of the Northwest. New Haven: Yale University Press, 1966. First edition. 
Red cloth, fine in fine dust jacket.  $75.00 
 
37.  Burrus, Ernest J. Kino and the Cartography of Northwestern New Spain. Tucson: Arizona Pioneers Historical Society, 1965. Large 
quarto, cloth, one of 750 copies printed by Lawton and Alfred Kennedy. Fine.  $250.00 
 
38.  Burt, Struthers. Powder River. Let 'er Buck. New York: Farrar and Rinehart, (1938). First edition. Original cloth, fine in lightly 
used, price-clipped dust jacket.  $50.00 
 
39.  Bushnell, David I. ; Fewkes, Jesse Walter. The Choctaw of Bayou Lacomb, St. Tamany Parish, Louisiana [bound with] 
Preliminary Report on a Visit to the Navaho National Monument, Arizona [and] Antiquities of the Mesa Verde National Park [and] List 
of Publications of the Bureau of American Ethnology, with index to Authors and Titles. Washington: Government Printing Office, 1910-1911. 
First edition. Original half red goatskin with marbled boards, fine. Issued together as House Documents Vol. 123, Nos. 420, 842, 990, and 991.  
$125.00 
 
40.  Cabeça de Vaca, Alvar Nuñez. Relation that Alvar Nuñez Cabeça de Vaca Gave of What Befell the Armament in the Indias.... 
San Francisco: The Grabhorn Press, 1929. Quarto, boards, fine. One of 300 copies printed at the Grabhorn Press. This is one of a few "not more 
than twenty-five" issued uncolored. It is unnumbered, marked "printer's copy", and signed by Ed Grabhorn.  $200.00 
 
41.  Calvin, Ross. River of the Sun. Albuquerque: University of New Mexico Press, 1946. First edition. Cloth, fine, in lightly used dust 
jacket. Designed by Carl Herzog.  $40.00 
 
42.  Camp, Charles L. Desert Rats. University of California: Friends of the Library, 1966.. Red cloth. Very good condition. Printed by 
Lawton Kennedy. #14 Keepsake of the Friends of the Bancroft Library.  $20.00 
 
43.  Canfield, Chauncey L. The Diary of a Forty-Niner. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1920. Original cloth, very good. Second edition, first 
published in 1906, an edition largely destroyed by fires. Kurutz 114.  $25.00 
 
44.  Carr, John; (Lampson, Robin). A Vulcan Among the Argonauts. Edited with preface and postscript by Robin Lampson. San 
Francisco: Fields, (1960). First edition. Original cloth, ownership signature, else fine. One of 500 copies signed by Lampson, printed at the 
Archetype Press by Wilder Bentley. Kurutz 118b.  $25.00 
 
45.  Carrillo, Carlos Antonio. Exposition Addressed to the Chamber of  Deputies of the Congress of the Union....Concerning the 
Regulation and Administration of the Pious Fund. San Francisco: Printed by John Henry Nash, 1938. Cloth backed boards, spine label, a fine 
copy in dust jacket. One of 650 copies.  $50.00 
 
46.  Carter, Charles Franklin. The Missions of Nueva California. San Francisco: Whitaker & Rey, 1900.. Orig. cloth, covers worn and 
stained, pencil drawings (not bad) on endpapers, contents very good.  $40.00 
 
47.  Carvalho, S.N. Incidents of Travel and Adventure in the Far West. New York: Derby and Jackson, 1860. Original brown cloth, 
stamped in gilt and black. Faded, corners slightly bumped, but an attractive copy.  $150.00 
 
48.  Caughey, John Walton. California. New York: Prentice-Hall, 1940. First edition. Cloth, fine in dust jacket.  $50.00 
 
49.  Cendrars, Blaise. Sutter's Gold. London: Heinemann, (1926). First English edition. Cloth, fine. Ownership signature.  $40.00 
 
50.  Chalfant, W.A. Gold, Guns, & Ghost Towns. Stanford Univ. Press, (1947). First edition. Original cloth, fine copy without jacket.  
$25.00 
51.  Chapman, Arthur. The Pony Express. New York: Putnam's, 1932. First edition. Original cloth, fine in trifle worn dust jacket.  
$100.00 
 
52.  Chittenden, Hiram Martin. The American Fur Trade of the Far West. Introduction and notes by Stallo Vinton and a sketch of the 



author by Dr. Edmond S. Meany. New York: The Press of the Pioneers, 1935. Two volumes, cloth, boxed as issued. Very good.  $150.00 
 
53.  Churchill, Claire Warner. South of the Sunset. New York: Wilson, 1936. First edition. Cloth, very good.  $25.00 
 
54.  Clappe, Louise. California in 1851 [and] California in 1852: The Letters of Dame Shirley. Introduction and notes by Carl I. 
Wheat. San Francisco: The Grabhorn Press, 1933. Two volumes, cloth backed boards, slightly toned covers, but a fine copy. One of 500. Kurutz 
133b.  $150.00 
 
55.  Clark, Galen. Big Trees of California. Yosemite Valley: Galen Clark, 1910. Second edition. Original green printed wrappers, title in 
manuscript on spine, slight softening to lower corner; a very nice copy.  $50.00 
 
56.  Clark, Sterling B.F.; Phelan, James. How Many Miles from St. Jo? Together with a brief autobiography of James Phelan. San 
Francisco: Privately printed, 1929. First edition. Cloth backed boards, label. Fine.  $30.00 
 
57.  Cleland, Robert Glass. The Cattle on a Thousand Hills. Southern California, 1850-1870. San Marino: The Huntington Library, 
1941. First edition. Green cloth, fine, in lightly used and soiled dust jacket, small tape repair at head.  $75.00 
 
58.  [Clemens, Samuel L.]; Twain, Mark. Concerning Cats. Two tales by Mark Twain. With an introduction by Frederick Anderson. San 
Francisco: The Book Club of California, 1959. First edition. Cloth backed boards, fine in plain dust jacket. One of 450 copies, printed at the 
Grabhorn Press for the Colt Press.  $150.00 
 
59.  [Clemens, Samuel L.]; Twain, Mark. Letters from Honolulu written for the Sacramento Union.  Introduction by John W. 
Vandercook. Honolulu: Thomas Nickerson, 1939. First edition. Cloth, labels, not issued in printed dust jacket. Spine faded, otherwise fine. One 
of 1000 copies. BAL 3561.   $75.00 
 
60.  [Clemens, Samuel L.]; Twain, Mark. Mark Twain's Letter to William Bowen. Prefatory note by Clara Clemens Gabrilowitsch, 
foreword by Albert W. Gunnison. San Francisco: The Book Club of California, 1938. Cloth backed boards, fine in plain dust jacket. One of 400 
copies, printed at the Grabhorn Press.  $60.00 
 
61.  [Clemens, Samuel L.]; Twain, Mark. Mark Twain's Travels with Mr. Brown. Being heretofore uncollected sketches...for the San 
Francisco Alta California in 1866 & 1867.... New York: Knopf, 1940. First edition. Green cloth, fine and very bright, dust jacket spine very 
slightly tanned. One of 1795 numbered copies.  $100.00 
 
62.  [Clemens, Samuel L.]; Twain, Mark. Roughing It. Hartford: American Publishing Company, 1872. First edition. Original black cloth, 
gilt, corners rubbed, slight chipping of cloth (approx. 1/8 inch, maximum) at ends of spine, spine gilt slightly dulled, front cover bright, 
internally very fresh and clean. Advertisement present on p. <592>; state "A" of page 242, both presumed to be the earliest state. BAL 3337.  
$1,200.00 
 
63.  [Clemens, Samuel L.]; Twain, Mark. Travelling with the Innocents Abroad. Mark Twain's Original Reports from Europe and the 
Holy Land. Norman: University of Oklahoma Press, (1958). First edition. Cloth, fine, in fine dust jacket.   $50.00 
 
64.  Clyman, James (Charles L. Camp, ed.). James Clyman Frontiersman. The Adventures of a Trapper and Covered-Wagon Emigrant 
as told in his own Reminiscences and Diaries. Portland: The Champoeg Press, , 1960. Second, definitive edition. Cloth, fine. Limited edition.  
$100.00 
 
65.  Coit, Daniel Wadsworth. The Drawings and Letters of... . An Artist in El Dorado. Edited, with a biographical sketch, by Edith M. 
Coulter. San Francisco: The Book Club of California, 1937. First edition. Small folio, cloth backed boards, fine copy, one of 325 printed by the 
Grabhorn Press. Kurutz 143; G.B. 276; Rocq 8819.  $100.00 
 
66.  Coke, Henry J. A Ride over the Rocky Mountains to Oregon and California. With a glance at some of the tropical islands 
including the West Indies and the Sandwich Isles. London: Bentley, 1852. First edition. Original marbleized cloth, rebacked, preserving original 
backstrip, slight wear to edges, a very good copy. Wagner-Camp 211; Kurutz 144; Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography, 1852  $750.00 
 
67.  Columbus, Christopher. The Letter of Christopher Columbus Concerning his First Voyage to the New World. San Francisco: 
The Book Club of California, (1924). Cloth backed boards, cover label, fine copy in plain brown jacket, one of 250 printed by the Grabhorn 
Press.  $250.00 
 
68.  Conner, Daniel Ellis. Joseph Reddeford Walker and the Arizona Adventure. University of Oklahoma Press, (1956). First edition. 
Cloth, fine. Dust jacket with small tape mends.  $50.00 
69.  Conrad, Howard Louis. "Uncle Dick" Wootton. The pioneer frontiersman of the Rocky Mountain region. Columbus, Ohio: 
Long's College Book Col, 1950. Reprinted from the Chicago, 1890 edition. Cloth, fine in dust jacket. One of 500 copies.  $75.00 
 
70.  Cook, John R. The Border and the Buffalo. Edited by Milo Milton Quaife. Chicago: The Lakeside Press, 1938. Original cloth,  fine 
and very bright.  $40.00 



 
71.  Coolidge, Dane. Old California Cowboys. New York: Dutton, 1939. First edition. Cloth, fine, price-clipped dust jacket with some 
tape repairs on the edges.  $75.00 
 
72.  Corle, Edwin. Fig Tree John. New York: Liveright (1935). First edition.  Black cloth, lightly scuffed at spine ends. Corle's first book 
.  $35.00 
 
73.  Corle, Edwin. Fig Tree John.  Foreword by Lawrence Clark Powell. Illustrations by Don Perceval. Ward Ritchie Press, 1955. 
Limited edition. Cloth backed boards, fine in slipcase. One of 550 copies.  A handsome edition of the Southwest classic.  $75.00 
 
74.  Corle, Edwin. Listen, Bright Angel. A panorama of the Southwest. New York: Duell, Sloan, and Pearce, (1946). First edition. 
Original  fine in dust jacket (slightly faded on the spine).   $50.00 
 
75.  Cosgrave, George. Early California Justice. The History of the United States District Court for the Southern District of 
California,1849-1944. Edited by Roy Vernon Sowers. San Francisco: The Grabhorn Press, 1948. First edition. Quarto, cloth, fine. One of 400 
copies.  $100.00 
 
76.  Covarrubias, Miguel. The Eagle, the Jaguar, and the Serpent. Indian Art of the Americas. North America: Alaska, Canada, The 
United States. New York: Knopf, 1954. First edition. Cloth. Crease in front free endpaper, otherwise fine, in lightly used, price-clipped dust 
jacket.  $150.00 
 
77.  Cox, Isaac. The Annals of Trinity County. Preface by Caroline Wenzel. Eugene, Oregon: Printed by John Henry Nash for Harold 
Holmes, 1940. Cloth backed boards, fine, publisher's slipcase. One of 350 copies. "The Annals ranks as not only the first California county 
history but also the first mining county history" Kurutz 159b.  $225.00 
 
78.  Coy, Owen C. Pictorial History of California. Berkeley: University of California Extension, (1925). First edition. 4 leaves, 260 
plates. Buckram, slightly spotted excellent condition.  $125.00 
 
79.  Crampton, Frank A. Deep Enough. A Working Stiff in the Western Mine Camps. Denver: Sage, (1956). First edition. Silver cloth, 
fine, fine dust jacket.  $75.00 
 
80.  Crane, Leo. Indians of the Enchanted Desert. Boston: Little, Brown, 1925. First edition. Original black pictorial cloth, fine copy. 
Illustrated with photographs and a folding map.  $50.00 
 
81.  Custer, George A. My Life on the Plains. Edited by Milo Milton Quaife. Chicago: The Lakeside Press, 1952. Original cloth,  fine and 
very bright.  $40.00 
 
82.  Dakin, Susanna Bryant. Rose, or Rose Thorn? Three Women of Spanish California. Berkeley: Friends of the Bancroft Library,, 
1963. Cloth. Very good. Issued without dustjacket. Keepsake #11.  $25.00 
 
83.  Dalton, Emmett. When the Daltons Rode. Garden City: Doubleday, 1931. First edition. Original brown cloth, spine darkened, a little 
worn at extremities. Inscribed on half-title "To Mr. H.L. Mencken with compliments of Emmett Dalton, June 6, 1931".  Newspaper obituary of 
Emmett Dalton pasted to facing page has offset. Published in a banner year for contemporary bank robbers (Barker-Karpis gang, John Dillinger,  
"Pretty Boy" Floyd, etc.) $2,750.00 
 
84.  Dawson, Nicholas "Cheyenne". Narrative of Nicholas "Cheyenne" Dawson. Introduction by Charles L. Camp and colored 
illustrations by Arvilla Parker. San Francisco: The Grabhorn Press, 1933. Cloth backed boards, usual offsetting on endpapers,  fine copy in 
unprinted dust jacket. One of 500 copies. Rare Americana Series No. 5. G.B. 184. Kurutz 171b. . $75.00   
 
85.  Day, A. Grove. Coronado's Quest. The Discovery of the Southwestern States. Berkeley: Univ. of California Press, 1940. First 
edition. Brown cloth, fine in dust jacket, (jacket spine slightly faded, price-clipped, short closed tear).   $50.00 
 
86.  De Quincey, Thomas. California and the Gold Mania. Illustrated with sketches from "Punch". San Francisco: Colt Press, 1945. One 
of 500 copies. Boards. Fine. #3 of the Colt Press Series of "California Classics." Kurutz 189j.  $35.00 
 
87.  Decker, Peter. The Diaries of Peter Decker. Overland to California in 1849 and Life in the Mines, 1850-1851. Edited by Helen S. 
Giffen. Georgetown, Calif.: The Talisman Press, 1966. First edition. Cloth, fine in dust jacket.  Kurutz 174.  $75.00 
 
88.  Delano, Alonzo. Alonzo Delano's California Correspondence. Being letters hitherto uncollected from the Ottawa (Illinois) Free 
Trader and the New Orleans True Delta, 
 1849-1852.Edited with an Introduction and Notes by Irving McKee. Maps by Stewart Mitchell. Decorations by Harry O. Diamond. Sacramento 
Book Collectors Club, 1952.. Cloth, very good, issued without printed jacket. First edition, one of 310 copies printed by Grant Dahlstrom. 
Kurutz 176.  $150.00 
 



89.  Delano, Alonzo. Pen Knife Sketches or Chips of the Old Block. A series of original illustrated letters...Reprinted from the only 
edition (1853) with the Illustrations by Charles Nahl and a new foreword by G. Ezra Dane. San Francisco: The Grabhorn Press, 1934. Blue grey 
boards, cloth spine, printed labels. Fine. One of 550 copies. Color block illustrations. Kurutz 181c.  $85.00 
 
90.  Delano, Alonzo. A Sojourn with Royalty and other sketches by "Old Block" (Alonzo Delano). Collected and Edited by G. Ezra 
Dane. Foreword by Edmund G. Kinyon. Illustrated by Charles Lindstrom. San Francisco: George Fields, 1936.. First edition. Printed ochre 
boards, cloth spine, paper spine label.Fine copy, with the announcement. One of 500 copies printed by The Grabhorn Press, illustrated with line 
and color blocks.  $50.00 
 
91.  Dellenbaugh, Frederick S. Breaking the Wilderness. New York: Putnam, 1905. First edition. Original tan pictorial cloth. Fine copy, 
neat ownership signature.  $125.00 
 
92.  Dellenbaugh, Frederick S. The Romance of the Colorado River. New York: Putnam, 1909. Third edition. Original tan pictorial 
cloth. Erasure on front pastedown, otherwise fine.  $75.00 
93.  Denison, Merrill. Klondike Mike. An Alaskan Odyssey. Seattle: Leslie O. Johnson, 1948. First edition. Brown cloth, fine in lightly 
used dust jacket, faint stain on jacket spine.  $75.00 
 
94.  Derby, George Horatio. Phoenixiana. A collection of the burlesques and sketches of John Phoenix.... Edited by Francis P. Farquhar. 
San Francisco: The Grabhorn Press, 1937. First edition. Cloth backed boards, fine. One of 550 copies, Third Series of Rare Americana, no. 5 
(and last). With announcement.  $50.00 
 
95.  Dobie, J. Frank. Cow People. Boston: Little, Brown, (1964). First edition. Boards, fine, fine dust jacket.  $50.00 
 
96.  Dobie, J. Frank. A Vaquero of the Brush Country. Dallas: The Southwest Press, 1929. First edition. Cloth backed snake-skin 
patterned boards, cover label. Slight rubbing to edges, but a fine copy. Inscribed by John Young The Vaquero to Wm. H. Malone. John Young 
Land Company card loosely inserted.  $450.00 
 
97.  Doble, John; Camp, Charles L. (ed.). John Doble's Journal and Letters from the Mines. Mokelumne Hill, Jackson, Volcano and 
San Francisco 1851-1865. Denver: The Old West Publishing Company, (1962). First edition. Quarto, cloth, one of 1000 copies printed by 
Lawton and Alfred Kennedy. Fine, plastic jacket. "Next to Bruff, it is probably the best of the published Gold Rush diaries", Gudde, p. 395; 
Kurutz 197  $60.00 
 
98.  Doten, Alfred; Clark, Walter van Tilburg. The Journals of Alfred Doten 1849-1903. Edited by Walter Van Tilburg Clark. Reno: 
University of Nevada Press, 1973. First edition. Three volumes, cloth, boxed, fine. "Doten provides amazingly detailed descriptions of life in the 
Mother Lode" Kurutz 201.  $100.00 
 
99.  Drury, Clifford Merrill. Elkanah and Mary Walker. Pioneers among the Spokane Indians. Caldwell, Idaho: The Caxton Printers, 
1940. First edition. Cloth, fine in dust jacket. One of 500 numbered and signed copies.  $125.00 
 
100.  Drury, Clifford Merrill. Marcus Whitman, M.D. Pioneer and Martyr. Caldwell, Idaho: The Caxton Printers, 1937. First edition. 
Cloth, fine, illustration (from dust jacket?) pasted to reverse of frontispiece. One of 500 numbered and signed copies.  $60.00 
 
101.  Du Bois, John van Deusen. Campaigns in the West. Edited by George P. Hammond. Tucson: Arizona Pioneers Historical Society, 
1949. First edition. Folio, morocco backed boards, fine. 16 plates and folding map. One of 300 copies printed at the Grabhorn Press.   $250.00 
 
102.  Duffus, Robert Luther. The Santa Fe Trail. New York: Longmans, Green, 1930. Second printing. Green cloth; ownership signature, 
fine, dust jacket slightly used.  $25.00 
 
103.  Duflot de Mofras, Eugene. Duflot de Mofras' Travels on the Pacific Coast. Translated, Edited and Annotated by Marguerite Eye 
Wilbur. Santa Ana: The Fine Arts Press, 1937. First edition in English. Two volumes, boards with leather spines, fine.  Howes D 542  $650.00 
 
104.  Dumas, Alexandre. A Gil Blas in California. Translated by Margaret Eyer Wilbur. Foreword by Phil Townsend Hanna. Wood 
engravings by Paul Landacre. Los Angeles: The Primavera Press, 1933. First edition. Cloth, label. Usual discoloration to some of the paper, else 
fine.  $50.00 
 
105.  Dunne, John Gregory. Delano. New York: Farrar, Straus, Giroux (1969).. Cloth backed boards, fine in dust jacket. First edition of 
Dunne's first book, on the UFW and grape strike.  $50.00 
 
106.  Eccleston, Robert. The Mariposa Indian War 1850-1851. Diaries of Robert Eccleston. Edited by C. Gregory Crampton. Salt Lake 
City: University of Utah Press, 1957. First edition. Cloth, fine. Kurutz 215.  $50.00 
 
107.  Eccleston, Robert. Overland to California on the Southwestern Trail 1849. Diary of Robert Eccleston. Edited by George P. 
Hammond and Edward H. Howes. Berkeley: University of California Press, 1950. First edition. Cloth, fine in dust jacket. One of 750 copies. 
Kurutz 216.  $75.00 



 
108.  Edwards, Emily. Painted Walls of Mexico. Photographs by Manuel Alvarez Bravo. Austin: University of Texas Press, (1966). First 
edition. Cloth. Fine copy in dust jacket (a few small nicks).  $125.00 
 
109.  Edwards, Philip Leget. The Diary of Philip Leget Edwards. The Great Cattle Drive from California to Oregon in 1837. San 
Francisco: The Grabhorn Press, 1932. Cloth backed boards,  endpapers somewhat discolored otherwise a  fine copy in unprinted dust jacket. 
One of 500 copies. Rare Americana Series No. 4.   $75.00 
 
110.  Eells, Myron. Marcus Whitman. Pathfinder and Patriot. Seattle: Alice Harriman, 1909. First edition. Original blue cloth, fine in 
dust jacket.  $100.00 
 
111.  Eldredge, Zoeth S. The March of Portola and the Discovery of the Bay of San Francisco. The Log of the San Carlos edited and 
translated. San Francisco: The California Promotion Committee, 1909. First edition. Cloth backed boards, very good.  $25.00 
 
112.  Ellis, W.T. Memories. My Seventy-two Years in the Romantic County of Yuba, California. Eugene: The University of Oregon, 
printed by John Henry Nash, 1939. First edition. Cloth backed boards, fine, in slightly worn dust jacket.  $125.00 
 
113.  Emmett, Chris. Shanghai Pierce. A fair likeness. Norman: University of Oklahoma Press, (1953). First edition. Original cloth, fine, in 
fine dust jacket.  $75.00 
 
114.  Emparan, Madie Brown. The Vallejos of California. San Francisco: Gleeson Library Associates, University of San Francisco, 1968. 
First edition. Red cloth, fine, not issued in dust jacket.   $125.00 
 
115.  Erwin, Allen A. The Southwest of John Horton Slaughter 1841-1922. Pioneer Cattleman and Trail-driver of Texas, the Pecos, and 
Arizona and Sheriff of Tombstone. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark, 1965. First edition. Original red cloth, fine copy in dust jacket.  $150.00 
 
116.  Estergreen, M. Morgan. Kit Carson. A portrait in courage. Norman: University of Oklahoma Press, (1962). First edition. Cloth, fine, 
fine dust jacket.  $75.00 
 
117.  Evans, Albert S. A La California. Sketches of Life in the Golden State. San Francisco: Bancroft, 1874. Second edition (first was 
1873). Original brown decorated cloth, slight wear to extremities, covers a little marked, but a nice copy. "A very entertaining book" Cowan p. 
199  $150.00 
 
118.  Evans, Cerinda W. Collis Potter Huntington. Newport News: The Mariners' Museum, 1954. First edition. Two volumes, original 
green cloth. spines a trifle faded, tiny rub on endpaper, else fine.  $125.00 
 
119.  Everts, Truman C. Thirty-Seven Days of Peril. A narrative of the early days of the Yellowstone. San Francisco: The Grabhorn Press, 
1923. First edition. Cloth backed boards, spine label, tiny split at the top, otherwise fine. Although the colophon reads "375 copies on handmade 
paper," there was also an edition of 500 copies on machine made paper; this is one of the latter. G.B. 53  $100.00 
 
120.  A Facsimile Edition of California's First Book Reglamento Provicional Printed at Monterey in 1834 by Agustin V. Zamorano. 
Translation by Ramon Ruiz and Theresa Vigil. A note on the printing by George L. Harding. San Francisco: The Book Club of California, 1954. 
Cloth, spine slightly faded, else fine. Facsimile in back cover pocket. One of 400 copies printed by Lawton Kennedy.  $40.00 
 
121.  Fahey, Herbert. Early Printing in California. From its beginning in the Mexican Territory to Statehood September 9, 1850. San 
Francisco: The Book Club of California, 1956. First edition. Quarto, cloth and boards, fine. One of 400 copies printed at the Grabhorn Press.  
$200.00 
 
122.  Fairfield, Asa Merrill. Fairfield's Pioneer History of Lassen County California. San Francisco: H.S. Crocker, (1916). First edition. 
Original red cloth, gilt. Fine copy. 506 pp., folding map.  $150.00 
 
123.  Farish, Thomas Edwin. The Gold Hunters of California. Chicago: Donohue, 1904. First edition. Original decorated cloth, fine. 
Kurutz 230.  $150.00 
 
124.  Farquhar, Francis P. History of the Sierra Nevada. Berkeley: University of California Press / Sierra Club, 1965. First edition. Blue 
cloth, fine, in price-clipped dust jacket.  $75.00 
125.  Farquhar, Francis P. (ed.) Haight, Sara [Mrs. Edward Tompkins]. The Ralston-Fry Wedding and the Wedding Journey to 
Yosemite. From the diary of Miss Sarah Haight.  Edited by Francis P. Farquhar. Berkeley: Friends of the Bancroft Library,, 1961. First edition. 
Cloth backed boards, fine in dust jacket. Printed by the Grabhorn Press. One of 200 hardbound copies.  $50.00 
 
126.  Fergusson, Harvey. Wolf Song. New York: Knopf, 1927. First edition. Cloth backed marbled boards, spine label. Label a little faded 
(the spare is present, fine) otherwise a fine copy, in lightly used slipcase. One of 100 numbered and signed, specially bound.  $150.00 
 
127.  Ferris, Warren Angus. Life in the Rocky Mountains 1830-1835. Arranged by Herbert S. Auerbach. Annotated by J. Cecil Alter. Salt 



Lake City: Rocky Mountain Book Shop, (1940). First edition. Brown cloth, gilt, fine.  $100.00 
 
128.  Fidalgo of Elvas. The Discovery of Florida, Being a True Relation of the Vicissitudes, That Attended the Governor Don 
Hernando De Soto and Some Nobles of Portugal in the Discovery of Florida. Translated by Buckingham Smith, with a New Introduction by 
George P. Hammond. San Francisco: The Book Club of California, 1946. Small folio, cloth backed boards, usual offset to endpapers, fine copy , 
one of 280 printed by the Grabhorn Pres.  Cover design, initials and decorations by Mallette Dean.  $200.00 
 
129.  Field, Maria Antonia. Where Castilian Roses Bloom. Memoirs. San Francisco: Privately printed, 1954. First edition. Cloth backed 
boards. One of 500 copies printed by the Grabhorn Press. Fine. G.B. 548  $50.00 
 
130.  Field, Stephen J. Personal Reminiscences of Early Days in California with other sketches. Printed for a few friends, (1880). First 
edition. Original red cloth, spine and front cover faded, a piece of  white paper glued to the front pastedown; a very good copy, sound and 
internally fresh. Kurutz 237a.  $500.00 
 
131.  Finerty, John F. War-Path and Bivouac: The Big Horn and Yellowstone Expedition Edited by Milo Milton Quaife. Chicago: The 
Lakeside Press, 1955. Original cloth,  fine and very bright.  $25.00 
 
132.  Fisher, Vardis. Love and Death. The complete stories. New York: Doubleday, 1959. First edition. Cloth, fine, in fine dust jacket.   
$50.00 
 
133.  Fisher, Vardis. Tale of Valor. New York: Doubleday, 1958. First edition. Cloth, fine, in fine dust jacket.   $100.00 
 
134.  Foreman, Grant. Adventure on Red River. Norman: Univ. of Oklahoma Press, 1937. First edition. Green cloth, faint dampstain 
affects lower corner of text block, otherwise a very nice copy, with slightly worn dust jacket.  $50.00 
 
135.  Foreman, Grant. The Adventures of James Collier. First Collector of the Port of San Francisco. Chicago: Black Cat Press, 1937. 
First edition. Cloth, label, edge slightly rubbed.  $100.00 
 
136.  Foreman, Grant. Indians  & Pioneers. The story of the American Southwest before 1830. Revised edition. Norman: University of 
Oklahoma Press, 1936. 2nd Revised edition. Orange cloth, very good in lightly worn dust jacket. Inscribed to historian and screenwriter  Stuart 
N. Lake.  $100.00 
 
137.  Foreman, Grant. Marcy &  the Gold Seekers. Norman: Univ. of Oklahoma Press, 1939. First edition. Green cloth, fine, dust jacket 
has a faded spine, long tear without loss on back panel.  $50.00 
 
138.  Forrest, Earle R. Missions And Pueblos Of The Old Southwest. Their Myths, Legends, Fiestas, and Ceremonies, with some 
accounts of the Indian Tribes and their dances, and of the Penitentes. Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark, 1929. First edition. Original  blue cloth, fine 
copy.  $150.00 
 
139.  Fourgeaud, Victor H. The First Californiac. Being a reprint of Prospects of California written...for the April 1, 1848 issue of  The 
California Star. San Francisco: The Press of Lewis and Dorothy Allen, 1942. Original calf backed boards, a little discoloration to the spine, 
otherwise fine. One of 225 copies. The second book from the Allen Press.  $225.00 
 
140.  Frederick, J.V. Ben Holladay. The Stagecoach King. A chapter in the development of Transcontinental Transportation. Glendale: 
Arthur H. Clark, 1940. First edition. Original dark green cloth, fine copy.  $125.00 
 
141.  Fremont, Jessie Benton. A Year of American Travel: Narrative of a Personal Experience. San Francisco: The Book Club of 
California, 1960. First edition. Cloth backed boards, usual offset to endpapers, fine copy. One of 450, printed at the Plantin Press.  $75.00 
 
142.  Frink, Maurice; Jackson, W. Turrentine; Spring, Agnes Wright. When Grass was King. Contributions to the Western Range Cattle 
Industry Study. Boulder: University of Colorado Press, 1956. First edition. Cloth, fine in dust jacket. Limited edition, numbered, and signed by 
authors Spring and Frink.   $125.00 
 
143.  Galbraith, John S. The Hudson's Bay Company as an Imperial Factor, 1821-1869. Berkeley: Univ. of California Press, 1957. First 
edition. Original cloth, fine in dust jacket.  $75.00 
 
144.  Galvin, John(ed.). The First Spanish Entry into San Francisco Bay, 1775. The original narrative, hitherto unpublished, by Fr. 
Vicente Maria....Illustrations by Louis Choris. San Francisco: John Howell Books, 1971.. Quarto, cloth, fine in dust jacket.  $65.00 
 
145.  Garces, Francisco. On the Trail of a Spanish Pioneer. The diary and itinerary of Francisco Garcés (missionary priest) in his travels 
through Sonora, Arizona, and California 1775-1776. New York: Francis P. Harper, 1900. First edition. Two volumes, original blue cloth. Spines 
slightly dulled, bookplates removed slightly marring the front pastedowns in both volumes.  $250.00 
 
146.  Garces, Francisco. A Record of Travels in Arizona and California, 1775-1776. A new translation edited by John Galvin. San 



Francisco: John Howell-Books, 1965. Quarto, cloth, one of 1250 copies printed by Lawton and Alfred Kennedy. Fine.  $35.00 
 
147.  Gard, Wayne. The Chisholm Trail. Norman: University of Oklahoma Press, (1954). First edition. Cloth, fine, fine dust jacket.  
$75.00 
 
148.  Gard, Wayne. Rawhide Texas. Norman: University of Oklahoma Press, (1965). First edition. Cloth, fine, dust jacket spine faded, tear 
on back panel.  $50.00 
 
149.  Garner, William Robert. Letters from California 1846-1847. Berkeley: Univ. of Calif. Press, 1970. First edition. Cloth, fine in dust 
jacket.  $20.00 
 
150.  Geiger, Vincent; Bryarly, Wakeman. Trail to California, The overland journal of Vincent Geiger and Wakeman Bryarly. New 
Haven: Yale Univ. Press, 1945. First edition. Original cloth, fine. Kurutz 265.  $12.00 
 
151.  Gerhard, Peter. Pirates on the West Coast of New Spain. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark, 1960. First edition. Original  red cloth, spine 
slightly faded, otherwise a fine copy.  $85.00 
 
152.  Gerstäcker, Friedrich. Scenes de la vie Californienne Translated from the German by Gustave Revilliod. Geneva: Fick, 1859. First 
illustrated edition, and the first edition in French. . The German edition appeared in 1856. Original brown cloth, near fine. This edition contains 
six fine etchings printed on india paper, and mounted. Kurutz 266b.  $600.00 
 
153.  Gerstäcker, Friedrich. Scenes of Life in California. Translated from the French by George Cosgrave. San Francisco: John Howell 
(1942). First edition in English. Original cloth backed boards, spine label, near fine. This edition contains reproductions of the six etchings from 
the 1859 French edition. One of 500 copies, printed by the Grabhorn Press.  $50.00 
 
154.  Gillingham, Robert Cameron. The Rancho San Pedro. The story of a famous rancho in Los Angeles Coujty and of its owners, the 
Dominguez family. Los Angeles: 1961. First edition. 473 pp., illustrated, cloth. Fine copy in dust jacket.  $125.00 
 
155.  Gilpin, Laura. The Enduring Navaho. Austin: University of Texas Press, (1968). First edition. Quarto, cloth, waviness to top inner 
corner, otherwise a fine copy, dust jacket has a small tape repair on one fold.  $150.00 
 
156.  Goetzmann, William H. Army Exploration in the American West 1803-1863. New Haven: Yale University Press, 1959. First 
edition. Cloth, fine in dust jacket (small tape repair).  Folding maps in rear pocket.  $75.00 
 
157.  Goodman, David Michael. A Western Panorama 1849-1875. The travels, writings and influence of J. Ross Browne on the Pacific 
Coast, and in Texas, Nevada, Arizona and Baja California, as the first Mining Commissioner and Minister to China. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark, 
1966. First edition. Original  red cloth, fine copy.  $50.00 
 
158.  Goodwin, C.C. As I Remember Them. Salt Lake City: 1913. First edition. Original maroon cloth, slight shelf wear, endpapers 
starting to crack, very good and bright copy. Contemporary newspaper review laid in (it stained a couple of pages). Cowan p. 242.  $60.00 
 
159.  Greenhow, Robert. The History of Oregon and California, and the other territories on the North-West coast of North America. 
Boston: Charles C Little and James Brown, 1845. Second edition, revised and corrected. Contemporary marbled boards, backed in cloth, 
original cloth backstrip preserved, inner hinges reinforced with linen tape. Folding map in fine condition.  An excellent, clean copy. Cowan p. 
249  $400.00 
 
160.  Greenwood, Robert. The California Outlaw: Tiburcio Vasquez. Los Gatos: The Talisman Press, 1960. First edition. Cloth backed 
boards, fine in dust jacket.  $60.00 
 
161.  Gregory, Joseph W. Gregory's Guide for California Travellers via the Isthmus of Panama. San Francisco: The Book Club of 
California, 1949. Reprinted from the 1850 first edition. Cloth, fine in plain dust jacket. One of 300 printed at the Black Vine Press. Kurutz 294b.  
$50.00 
 
162.  Grey, Zane. Desert Gold. New York: Harper and Brothers, 1913.. Green cloth, very good, with small illustration pasted onto front, as 
issued. First edition.  $150.00 
 
163.  Grey, Zane. Western Union. New York: Harper and Brothers, 1939.. Grey cloth, fine in slightly worn dust jacket. First edition.  
$150.00 
 
164.  Grinnell, George Bird. By Cheyenne Campfires. With photographs by Elizabeth C. Grinnell. New Haven: Yale University Press, 
1926. First edition. Red cloth, gilt, slight crease in spine, an excellent, bright copy.  $100.00 
 
165.  Groh, George W. Gold Fever. New York: Morrow, 1966. First edition. Cloth, fine, in dust jacket .  $25.00 
 



166.  Guest, Francis F. Fermin Francisco de Lasuen  (1736-1803). Washington: Academy of American Franciscan History, 1973. First 
edition. Original blue cloth, fine.   $75.00 
 
167.  Gunn, Lewis C. and Elizabeth Le Breton. Records of a California Family. Journals and Letters of Lewis C.Gunn and Elizabeth Le 
Breton Gunn. Edited by Anna Lee Marston. San Diego: 1928. First edition. Cloth backed boards, corners slightly bumped; a very good copy. 
One of 300 copies printed by Johnck and Seeger. The final plate is lacking, as usual. "Especially valuable for its coverage of the Southern 
Mines," Kurutz 299.  $200.00 
 
168.  Guzman, Martín Luis. Memoirs of Pancho Villa. Translated by Virginia H. Taylof. Austin: University of Texas Press, (1965). First 
English language edition. Cloth, fine in lightly worn dust jacket, with small clear tape repairs.  $75.00 
 
169.  Haas, Elise S. Letters from Mexico. San Francisco: The Grabhorn Press, 1937. First edition. Cloth backed boards, fine. One of 75 
copies.  G.B. 271. $75.00 
 
170.  Hafen, Le Roy R. Fort Laramie and the Pageant of the West, 1834-1890. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark, 1938. First edition. Original 
dark blue cloth, offset on half title from a clipping, otherwise a fine copy.  $150.00 
 
171.  Hafen, LeRoy R.; and Ann W. Hafen. The Far West and Rockies Historical Series. Fifteen volumes, including index. Glendale: 
Arthur H. Clark, 1954-1961. First editions. Original green cloth, several in original plain brown dust jackets. Fine set.  $1,600.00 
 
172.  Hale, John. California As It Is. A Reprint of the Edition of 1851, with Biographies of the Ancestors of John Hale 1637-1800 and His 
Descendants 1826-1952. San Francisco: Privately printed, 1954. Cloth backed boards, fine. One of 150 copies, printed at the Grabhorn Press. 
Kurutz 301b.,  $125.00 
 
173.  Haley, J. Evetts. Charles Goodnight.  Cowman and Plainsman. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1936. First edition. Original cloth, spine 
a little tanned, but a fine copy (no dust jackett).  $250.00 
 
174.  Haley, J. Evetts. George W. Littlefield. Texan. Norman: University of Oklahoma Press, 1943. First edition. Original cloth, fine, in 
very slightly used dust jacket.  $150.00 
 
175.  Haley, J. Evetts. The XIT Ranch of Texas and the early days of the Llano Estacado. Norman: University of Oklahoma Press, 
(1953). New edition, first printing. Original green cloth, fine, fine dust jacket.  $150.00 
 
176.  Hall, John Linville. Around the Horn in '49. The Journal of the Hartford Union Mining and Trading Company, December, 1848 to 
September, 1849. Introduction by Oscar Lewis. San Francisco: The Book Club of California, 1928. Cloth backed marbled boards, fine. One of 
250 copies printed by the Grabhorn Press. Kurutz 305c.  $125.00 
 
177.  Hall, Oakley. Warlock. New York: Viking, 1958. First edition. Cloth backed boards, fine copy in dust jacket with some small clear 
tape repairs along the top edge.  $125.00 
 
178.  Halsey, Mina Deane. A Tenderfoot in Southern California. New York: Printed for the Author, 1909. Sixth (autograph) edition. 
Original red cloth, spine a trifle faded, otherwise fine. Numbered (7055) and signed with a stamp.  $25.00 
 
179.  Harding, George L. Don Agustin V. Zamorano. Los Angeles: Zamorano Club, 1934. First edition. Original cloth, fine in the scarce 
dust jacket (darkened on the spine, and with a tape repair). Printed by Bruce McCallister.  $175.00 
 
180.  Harlan, Robert D. The Two Hundredth Book. A bibliography of the books published by The Book Club of California 1958-
1992. San Francisco: The Book Club of California, 1993.. First edition. Cloth backed boards, fine. One of 500 copies.  $150.00 
 
181.  Harlow, Neal. Maps and Surveys of the Pueblo Lands of Los Angeles. Los Angeles: Dawson's Book Shop, 1976. First edition. 
Small folio, cloth backed boards, fine. One of 375 copies printed by Grant Dahlstrom.   $200.00 
 
182.  Harris, Edward. Up the Missouri with Audubon.  The journal of Edward Harris. Edited by John Francis McDermott. Norman: 
University of Oklahoma Press, (1951). First edition. Original cloth, fine, in fine dust jacket.  $30.00 
 
183.  Harte, Bret. The Heathen Chinee. Illustrated by Joseph Hull. Chicago: The Western News Company, 1870. First edition. First 
edition, first printing. Lithographed cards in envelope, slight spotting to cards, the envelope is worn and foxed, although intact. BAL 7248.  
$375.00 
 
184.  Harte, Bret. The Heathen Chinee, or, Plain Language from Truthful James. San Francisco: John Henry Nash for Suttonhouse, 
1934. Folio, blue paper boards with cover label, slipcase. Small rub, slight fading, else fine. One of 200 copies.  $150.00 
 
185.  Harte, Bret. The Luck of Roaring Camp. San Francisco: Ransohoff's, 1948. Small folio, cloth backed boards, fine copy , one of 300 
printed at the Grabhorn Press.  Four full-page color illustrations engravings by Mallette Dean.  $125.00 



 
186.  Harte, Bret. Mliss. San Francisco: The Grabhorn Press, 1948. Small folio, cloth backed boards, fine copy in plain jacket, one of 300.  
Four full-page color illustrations by Mallette Dean printed from various materials: textiles, sand paper, leather, and linoleum.  $125.00 
 
187.  Hastings, Frank S. A Ranchman's Recollections. Chicago: The Breeder's Gazette, 1921. First edition. Original cloth, apparently not 
issued in printed jacket; very fine copy.  $200.00 
 
188.  Hayes, Benjamin. Pioneer Notes from the Diaries of Judge Benjamin Hayes. Los Angeles: Privately printed, 1929. First edition. 
Original blue cloth, fine.  $175.00 
 
189.  Hill, Jasper B. The Letters of a Young Miner. Covering the Adventures of Jasper B. Hill during the California Gold Rush 1849-
1851. Edited with an introduction and notes by Doyce B. Nunis. San Francisco: John Howell - Books, 1964. First edition. Cloth backed boards, 
fine in dust jacket, with prospectus. One of 475 copies. Kurutz 330.  $40.00 
 
190.  Hittell, Theodore H. El Triunfo de la Cruz. A description of the building by Father Juan Ugarte of the first ship made in California.. 
Decorations by Valenti Angelo. San Francisco: The Book Club of California, 1977. First edition. Grey-green boards, fine. One of 400 copies, 
signed by Angelo.  $75.00 
 
191.  Holmes, Eugenia Kellogg. Adolph Sutro. Illustrated by Carl Dahlgren. San Francisco: 1895. First edition. Original cloth, gilt, fine 
and bright.   $75.00 
 
192.  Holmes, Maurice G. From New Spain to the Californias 1519-1668. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark, 1963. First edition. Original  red 
cloth, spine slightly faded, very good.  $40.00 
 
193.  Horgan, Paul. Great River. The Rio Grande in American History. New York: Farrar and Rinehart, 1954. First edition. Two 
volumes, cloth, boxed, fine. Box in fine condition.  $125.00 
 
194.  Howard, Helen Addison. Northwest Trail Blazers. Caldwell, Idaho: The Caxton Printers, 1966. First edition. Cloth, fine, in trifle 
faded dust jacket .  $25.00 
 
195.  Hughes, Richard B. Pioneer Years in the Black Hills. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark, 1957. First edition. Original  red cloth, fine copy.  
$100.00 
 
196.  Hunt, Rockwell D. California's Stately Hall of Fame. Stockton: College of the Pacific, 1950. First edition. Original blue cloth, fine 
in dust jacket.  $25.00 
 
197.  Hunt, Rockwell D. John Bidwell: Prince of California Pioneers. Caldwell, Idaho: The Caxton Printers, (1942). First edition. 
Original blue cloth, fine in (lightly used, small tape repair) dust jacket.  $40.00 
 
198.  Hussey, John A. The History of Fort Vancouver and its physical structure. Washington State Historical Society, (1957). First 
edition. Original cloth. Fine copy, one of 1000.  $75.00 
 
199.  Hutchings, J.M. In the Heart of the Sierras. Yo Semite Valley and Oakland: 1886. First edition. Publisher's sheep, with leather 
labels.  Excellent copy apart from a tear to the folding map.  $900.00 
 
200.  Hutton, William Rich. California 1847-1852. Drawings by William Rich Hutton. Introduction by Willard O. Waters. San Marino: 
The Huntington Library, 1942. First edition. Cloth backed boards, label, fine. 700 copies printed at the Grabhorn Press. Kurutz 350.  $50.00 
 
201.  Inman, Colonel Henry. The Old Santa Fe Trail. Topeka: Crane & Co., 1916. First edition. Original green decorated cloth, fine copy.  
$75.00 
 
202.  Jackson, William Henry. Time Exposure. The autobiography. New York: Putnam, (1940). First edition. Original cloth, slight wrinkle 
in the first few pages, but an excellent copy in dust jacket (edges slightly rubbed, small tape mend at crown).   $300.00 
 
203.  James, George Wharton. In and Out of the Old Missions of California. Boston: Little, Brown, 1906. First edition. Original green 
cloth, front pastedown rubbed by erasure, but a very nice copy.  $75.00 
 
204.  Jenkins, Olaf P. Geologic Guidebook of the San Francisco Bay Counties. San Francisco: 1951. First edition. Bulletin #154 of 
California Division of Mines. Oblong 8vo, original cloth, fine.  $35.00 
 
205.  Johnson, Theodore T. Sights in the Gold Region. New York: Baker and Scribner, 1850. Second edition, revised and enlarged. Three 
quarter brown morocco. Folding map, tinted lithograph frontispiece of San Francisco, and six additional plates. The first illustrated edition. Tiny 
marginal dampmark, slight browning to page edges.   Kurutz 363c.  $350.00 
 



206.  Jones, Thomas ap C. Visit to Los Angeles in 1843. Los Angeles: Privately printed, (1960). First edition. Original cloth backed boards, 
fine.  $25.00 
 
207.  Kahn, Edgar Myron. Andrew Smith Hallidie as Writer and Speaker. San Francisco: privately printed for the Roxburghe Club, 
1946.. Wrappers. Staples rusting, otherwise a nice copy showing light use. Presentation copy No. 1 of 50, to Frank M. Gaines.  $50.00 
 
208.  Kelly, Charles; and Dale Morgan. Old Greenwood. The story of Caleb Greenwood, Trapper, Pathfinder, and Early Pioneer. 
Georgetown, Calif.: The Talisman Press, 1965. Revised edition. Cloth, fine in dust jacket. One of 750 copies.  $75.00 
 
209.  Kelly, Charles; and Howe, Maurice L. Miles Goodyear. First Citizen of Utah. Trapper, Trader and California Pioneer. Salt Lake 
City: Privately printed, 1937. First edition. Original green cloth, tanned, a very good copy. Unnumbered copy from an edition of 350.   $200.00 
 
210.  Kendall, Joseph. A Landsman's Voyage to California. Being the account, compiled from letters and the journal of Joseph Kendall, 
of the voyage 'round the Horn of the Bark Canton from New York Harbor to San Francisco Bay in the year 1849. San Francisco: Privately 
published, 1935. First edition. Cloth backed boards, fine. One of 200 copies printed by Taylor & Taylor. Presentation card from the publisher 
affixed to front endpaper. Kurutz 373.  $150.00 
 
211.  Kilgore, William H. The Kilgore Journal. New York: Hastings House, 1949. First edition. Original boards, fine in slipcase.  One of 
1000 printed by Peter Beilenson. Kurutz 376.  $30.00 
 
212.  King, General Charles. A Daughter of the Sioux. A tale of the Indian frontier. Illustrations after Frederic Remington and Edwin 
Willard Deming. New York: Hobart , (1903). First edition. Red cloth, minor shelf wear, spine lettering worn, very good..$40.00 
 
213.  King, Thomas Starr. A Vacation among the Sierras. Yosemite in 1860. Edited, with an introduction and notes, by John A. Hussey. 
San Francisco: The Book Club of California, 1962. First edition. Cloth backed boards, fine. One of 400 copies printed at the Ward Ritchie Press.  
$100.00 
 
214.  Kingsley, Nelson. Diary of Nelson Kingsley. A California Argonaut of 1849. Berkeley: University of California, 1914. First edition. 
Wrappers, fine. Publications of the Academy of Pacific Coast History, Vol. 3, No. 3. Kurutz 378.  $25.00 
 
215.  Kino, Eusebio; Rudkin, Charles N. Father Kino at La Paz. A translation of the Relación Puntual of 1683 by Charles N. Rudkin. Los 
Angeles: Glen Dawson, 1952. First edition. Cloth, fine. One of 200 copies.  $45.00 
 
216.  Kip, Leonard. California Sketches, with Recollections of the Gold Mines. Introduction by Lyle Wright. Los Angeles: N.A. Kovach, 
1946. Original cloth, fine. Kurutz 379b.  $25.00 
 
217.  Kroeber, Theodore. Handbook of the Indians of California. Washington: Government Printing Office, 1925. First edition. Original 
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